

JACQUES CATAFAGO

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

**Supreme Court of the State of New York**

**Appellate Division – First Department**

Case Nos.:

2023-02618

2023-02621

2023-06798

2024-00643

MALI FUKS, individually and on behalf of  
R&L REALTY ASSOCIATES, a New York partnership,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

- against -

RAKIA ASSOCIATES and 2701 BROADWAY ASSOCIATES,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

- and -

LANCASTER STUDIO ASSOCIATES, UPWEST COMPANY, 27 EAST  
21 STREET COMPANY and 504 WEST 111 OWNERS CORP.,

*Defendants,*

*(See inside cover for continuation of caption)*

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

CATAFAGO FINI, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent*  
60 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, 47<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10165  
(212) 239-9669  
jacques@catafagofini.com

**New York County Clerk’s Index Nos.: 122768/1996 & 102882/2002**

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS  
(914) 948-2240



---

- and -

RUTH SHOMRON,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

- and -

ALFRED SZALA and  
GOLDSTICK WEINBERGER, FELDMAN & GROSSMAN, P.C.,

*Defendants,*

- and -

ESTATE OF HOWARD SIMON and LARRY GOLDSTEIN,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

- and -

LINDA GOLDSTEIN,

*Defendant.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Referee’s Decision Denying Shomron’s Motion for a Directed Verdict .....	5
B. The Referee’s Report.....	6
C. The Gutman Report .....	9
D. The Lower Court’s First Decision Confirming the Report .....	12
E. The Appellants’ Prior Appeal.....	13
F. The Lower Court’s Decisions on Appeal .....	14
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY CONFIRMED THE REFeree’S REPORT .....	22
II. THE ORDERS ON APPEAL ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND SUFFICIENTLY STATE THE FACTS ESSENTIAL TO THEIR DECISIONS .....	24
III. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY CONFIRMED THE AWARD IN FAVOR OF FUKS BASED ON SHOMRON’S BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES .....	31
IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED SHOMRON’S EIGHTH COUNTERCLAIM FOR THE REPAYMENT OF CERTAIN LOANS TO R&L .....	38

V.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ ELEVENTH AND TWELFTH COUNTERCLAIMS.....	44
VI.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REDUCED THE AMOUNT OF LEGAL FEES SOUGHT BY SHOMRON.....	48
VII.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

**Cases:**

<i>Abe v. New York Univ.</i> , 190 A.D.3d 543 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	22, 24
<i>AGCO Corp. v. Northrop Grumman Space &amp; Mission Sys. Corp.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	33
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 289 A.D.2d 106 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	24
<i>Application of Corcoran</i> , 176 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	23
<i>Arrufat v. Bhikhi</i> , 101 A.D.3d 441, 954 N.Y.S.2d 538 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	34
<i>Baker v. Kohler</i> , 28 A.D.3d 375 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	23
<i>Bank of Am. N.A., v Greenfield</i> , 203 AD3d 1003 (2d Dept 2022) .....	16
<i>Cobb v. Collins</i> , 123 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	30
<i>Community Counseling &amp; Mediation Services v. Chera</i> , 115 A.D.3d 589 (1st Dept 2014).....	49
<i>Credit Car Leasing Corp. v. Litwer</i> , 168 A.D.2d 319 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	23
<i>Diakrousis v. Maganga</i> , 61 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	49
<i>E. Aurora Coop. Mkt., Inc. v. Red Brick Plaza LLC</i> , 197 A.D.3d 874 (4th Dep’t 2021) .....	49

<i>Ettienne v. Hochman</i> , 83 AD3d 888 (2nd Dept. 2011).....	53
<i>Frame v. Maynard</i> , 83 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	33
<i>Fuks v. Rakia Associates, et. al.</i> , (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (Index No. 122768/1996).....	4, 8
<i>Galasso, Langione &amp; Botter, LLP v. Galasso</i> , 89 A.D.3d 897 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	23
<i>Grimaldi v. Sangi</i> , 177 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep’t 2019) .....	40
<i>Hemphill v. Rock</i> , 87 A.D.2d 836 (2d Dep’t 1982) .....	48
<i>Herman v. Feinsmith</i> , 39 A.D.3d 327 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	36
<i>Hernandez v. Kaisman</i> , 139 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	49
<i>Hopper v. Premier Coach, Inc.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Landis</i> , 114 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	43
<i>JMD Holding Corp. v. Congress Fin. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 373 (2005) .....	30
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. 491-499 Seventh Ave. Assocs.</i> , 169 Misc. 2d 493 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Co. 1996) .....	25
<i>Kaminester v. Foldes</i> , 51 A.D.3d 528 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	40

<i>Kermanshah Oriental Rugs, Inc. v. Latefi,</i> 51 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	27
<i>Kucherovsky v. Excel Med. &amp; Diagnostic, P.C.,</i> 93 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	26
<i>Lewis v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey,</i> 8 A.D.3d 205 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	41
<i>Marks v. Macchiarola,</i> 250 A.D.2d 499 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....	27
<i>Mazella v. Beals,</i> 27 N.Y.3d 694 (2016) .....	41
<i>Messinger v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.,</i> 15 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	40
<i>Mike v. 91 Payson Owners Corp.,</i> 137 A.D.3d 555 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	41
<i>Mosley v. State,</i> 150 A.D.3d 1659 (4th Dep’t 2017) .....	34
<i>Nager v. Panadis,</i> 238 A.D.2d 135 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	22
<i>NYCTL 2012 A-Tr. v. 1698 Lex Corp.,</i> 169 A.D.3d 577 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	26
<i>Orser v. Wholesale Fuel Distribs. CT, LLC,</i> 173 A.D.3d 1519 (3d Dep’t 2019) .....	41
<i>Oshrin v. Hirsch,</i> 6 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	36
<i>Palo v Principio,</i> 303 A.D.2d 478 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	30

<i>People Theatres of N.Y. Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 84 A.D.3d 48 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	29
<i>Peterson v. Schwartz-Peterson</i> , 223 A.D.3d 825 (2d Dep’t 2024) .....	49
<i>Place v Ciccotelli</i> , 121 AD3d 1378 (3d Dept 2014) .....	53
<i>Power v. Falk</i> , 15 A.D.2d 216 (1st Dep’t 1961) .....	29
<i>Revell v. Guido</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1006 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	40
<i>Safka Holdings, LLC v. 220 W. 57th St. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 142 A.D.3d 865 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	22
<i>Shomron v. Fuks</i> , 286 A.D.2d 587 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	54
<i>Shomron v. Fuks, et. al.</i> , (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (Index No. 102882/2002).....	4, 8, 50
<i>Solomon v. Meyer</i> , 149 A.D.3d 1320 (3d Dep’t 2017) .....	41
<i>State v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	42, 43
<i>Thomas v. Rubin</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1061 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	47
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v Magwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 471 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....	48-49
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 25 A.D.3d 324 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	34



<i>Weckstein v. Breitbart</i> , 111 A.D.2d 6 (1st Dep’t 1985) .....	28
<i>Winopa Int’l, Ltd. v. Woori Am. Bank</i> , 59 A.D.3d 203 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	23, 24, 31, 42
<i>Wolf v Rand</i> , 258 AD2d 401 (1st Dept 1999).....	35, 37
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980) .....	30

**Rules, Laws and Statutes:**

CPLR 1015.....	47
CPLR 4011 .....	40
CPLR 4201.....	26
CPLR 4213.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
CPLR 4301 .....	26
CPLR 4317.....	25
CPLR 4318.....	25
CPLR 4319.....	24, 25, 26
CPLR 4320.....	26
CPLR 4401.....	5, 18, 55
CPLR 5511 .....	42, 43
